having additionally a significant insurance component, it was decided to reclassify and

present it as insurance product according to IFRS 4 (insurance contract liabilities).

In this sense, the balances of the product “Renta Particular Plus - Vitalicio” were

reclassified from “Other accounts payable, provisions and other liabilities” into the caption

“Insurance contracts liabilities” of the consolidated statement of financial position, see

Notes 10 and 14, respectively; and its respective effects on income from the captions

“Net premiums earned” and “Net claims incurred for life insurance and others” into the

caption “Interest and similar expenses” of the consolidated statement of income, see

Notes 22 and 19, respectively. Lastly, with the purpose of making comparable the

consolidated financial statements, the balances of previous periods were modified, as

presented below:

Translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in
Spanish – Note 33
Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

53

 Before

reclassification

Reclassification

After

reclassification

 S/(000) S/(000) S/(000)

Year 2019

Consolidated statement of

financial position

Insurance contract liabilities 11,338,810 87,821 11,426,631

Other accounts payable, provisions

and other liabilities
2,048,048 (87,821) 1,960,227

Consolidated statement of income

Interest and similar expenses (1,407,897) (16,066) (1,423,963)

Net premiums earned 426,608 (5,975) 420,633

Net claims and benefits incurred for

life insurance contracts and

others

(722,305) 22,041 (700,264)

Year 2018

Consolidated statement of income

Interest and similar expenses (1,170,586) (6,708) (1,177,294)

Net premiums earned 328,566 (8,987) 319,579

Net claims and benefits incurred for

life insurance contracts and

others (736,032) 15,695

(720,337)

In Group Management’s opinion, these reclassifications allow a better presentation in the

consolidated financial statements.

3.5 Standards issued but not yet effective -

Following is the description of the new and amended standards and interpretations issued, but

which are not yet in force at the date of issuance of these consolidated financial statements. The

Group intends to adopt these new and amended standards and interpretations, if applicable,

when they become effective: